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From: Koenig, Cliff

To: Lubozynski, Tom

Cc: Rush. Kim; "Michael Kaiser"; Stone, Bradford M
Subject: RE: Sealed JED SVE July 2013 progress report
Date: Monday, September 09, 2013 3:29:46 PM
Attachments: JED SVE Sept 2013 Piper-Stiff Letter.pdf
Tom,

| hope you are doing well.

Attached are the Cell 5 secondary leachate sample results as requested during the July 23, 2013
meeting for the JED pilot SVE system.

Please let us know if you have questions.
Thanks

-Cliff

From: Koenig, Cliff

Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2013 9:55 AM

To: 'Lubozynski, Tom'

Cc: 'Rush, Kim'; 'Michael Kaiser'; Stone, Bradford M
Subject: Sealed JED SVE July 2013 progress report

Tom,

Attached is the final July 2013 report for the JED pilot SVE system. Note that the June 2013 leachate
samples were not analyzed for Piper/Stiff diagram parameters. JED LF will re-sample secondary
leachate samples and we will submit the Piper/Stiff diagrams under a separate cover letter.

Please let us know if you have questions.

Thanks

-Cliff Koenig

From: Koenig, Cliff

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 9:54 AM

To: 'Lubozynski, Tom'

Cc: 'Rush, Kim'; 'Michael Kaiser'; Stone, Bradford M
Subject: JED SVE July 2013 progress report

Tom,

| hope you are doing well.



mailto:Cliff.Koenig@hdrinc.com
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z ONE COMPANY | Many Solutions

September 9, 2013

Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E.

Waste & Air Resource Programs Administrator
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Central District

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Subiject: Status Report — Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Study
JED Solid Waste Management Facility
Osceola County, Florida
Permit Nos. 0197726-023-SC-MM and S049-0199726-022

Dear Mr. Lubozynski:

On behalf of Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC (Omni), HDR is submitting this letter with the
Cell 5 secondary leachate sample results and analysis for the JED Solid Waste Management
Facility (Facility) in accordance with the Pilot Test Work Plan for Soil Vapor Extraction System
dated January 27, 2012. This testing and analysis was requested by FDEP during the July 23,
2013 meeting between FDEP, Omni and HDR staff.

The Cell 5 secondary leachate sample is similar to the Cell 5 primary leachate sample for both
the Piper and Stiff diagrams. The July 30, 2013 status report details the methodology for Piper
and Stiff diagram evaluation of groundwater and leachate data. The analytical data (including
VOC, cation and anion) as a whole continue to indicate the source of the benzene in
groundwater is predominately from landfill gas and not from a release of liquids from the lined
landfill.

It is recommended that Omni continue to be proactive in expanding and monitoring the gas
collection and control system to improve the effectiveness of the system within the waste limits.
Longer term reductions in groundwater impacts may be seen through continued control and
collection of methane gas within the perimeter area of the disposal limits.

Please feel free to contact either of the undersigned at (904) 598-8900 or Mr. Mike Kaiser at
(904) 673-0446 if should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bt oo (27 Yiowy
Brad M Stone, P.E. Cliff Koenig, P.E.
Sr. Project Manager Environmental Engineer

Attachments: A: Piper and Stiff Diagrams
B: Leachate Sample Data







Attachment A

Piper and Stiff Diagrams
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Attachment B

Leachate Sample Data







ALS
August 29, 2013 Service Request N0:J1304751

Mike Kaiser

Waste Services of Florida, Inc.
1501 Omni Way

St Cloud, FL 34773

Laboratory Results for: Cell 5 Secondary Leachate
Dear Mike,

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory August 19, 2013
For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number J1304751.

All analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s quality assurance program. The test
results meet requirements of the NELAP standards except as noted in the case narrative report.
All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
(CAS) is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the items
submitted to the laboratory for analysis and individual items (samples) analyzed, as listed in the
report. In accordance to the NELAC 2003 Standard, a statement on the estimated uncertainty of
measurement of any quantitative analysis will be supplied upon request.

Please contact me if you have any questions. My extension is 4409. You may also contact me via
email at Craig.Myers@alsglobal.com.

Respectfully submitted,
ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Craig Myers
Project Manager

ADDRESS 9143 Philips Highway, Suite 200, Jacksonville, FL 32256
PHONE +1 904 7392277 FAX +1 904 739 2011

ALS Group USA, Corp.

dba ALS Environmental
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9143 Philips Highway, Suite 200, Jacksonville, FL 32256 | 904-739-2277 | www.caslab.com

ALS

State Certifications, Accreditations, and Licenses

Agency Number Expire Date

Florida Department of Health E82502 6/30/2014
North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources 527 12/31/2013
\Virginia Environmental Accreditation Program 460191 12/14/2013
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality 02086 6/30/2014
Georgia Department of Natural Resources 958 6/30/2014
Kentucky Division of Waste Management 63 6/30/2014
South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control 96021001 8/31/2013
Texas Commision on Environmental Quality T104704197-13-5 5/31/2014
Maine Department of Health and Human Services 2011006 2/3/2015
Department of Defense 66206 5/31/2014
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 68-04835 8/31/2013
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Data Qualifiers
Florida-DEP

Data deviates from historically established concentration ranges

Not reported due to interference

Data is rejected and should not be used

Value reported is the arithmetic mean of two or more determininations

Results based upon colony counts outside the acceptable range.

Measurement was made in the field.

Extra samples were taken at composite stations

Value based on field kit determination; results may not be accurate.

The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory
PQL.

Estimated value.

Off scale low. The value is less than the lowest calibration standard.

Off scale high. The analyte is above the acceptable level of quantitation.

The MDL/MRL has been elevated because the analyte could not be accurately quantified.
Presumptive evidence of presence of material.

Sampled, but analysis lost or not performed

Sample held beyond the acceptable holding time.

Significant rain in the past 48 hours (typically in excess of 0.5 inches)

Estimated value, less than the MDL

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected.

Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the associated method blank.
Insufficient individuals were present in the sample to achieve a minimum of 280 organisms
for identification (Stream Condition Index Analysis only)

The laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved sample.

Too many colonies were present, the numeric value represents the filtration volume

30f13







ALS Laboratory Group

ASTM
A2LA
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
CFU
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DOE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GC
GC/MS
LUFT
M
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
NA
NC
NCASI
ND
NIOSH
PQL
RCRA
SIM
TPH

tr

Acronyms

American Society for Testing and Materials

American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

California Air Resources Board

Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

Chlorofluorocarbon

Colony-Forming Unit

Department of Environmental Conservation

Department of Environmental Quality

Department of Health Services

Department of Ecology

Department of Health

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

Gas Chromatography

Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

Modified

Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.
Method Detection Limit

Most Probable Number

Method Reporting Limit

Not Applicable

Not Calculated

National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Not Detected

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

Practical Quantitation Limit

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Selected lon Monitoring

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Trace level is the concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but
greater than or equal to the MDL.
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Client: Waste Services of Florida, Inc. Service Request:J1304751
Project: Cell 5 Secondary Leachate

SAMPLE CROSS-REFERENCE

SAMPLE # CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE TIME
J1304751-001 Cell 5 Secondary Leachate 8/16/2013 1100

Printed 8/29/2013 9:05:41 AM 5 Of 13 Sample Summary







Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Waste Services of Florida, Inc.

Cell 5 Secondary Leachate
Water

ALS Group USA, Corp.

dba ALS Environmental

Analytical Report

Service Request: J1304751
Date Collected: 08/16/13 11:00

Date Received: 08/19/13 08:00

Sample Name: Cell 5 Secondary Leachate Basis: NA
Lab Code: J1304751-001
Inorganic Parameters

Analysis Date Date
Analyte Name Method Result Units MRL MDL Dil. Analyzed Extracted
Calcium, Total Recoverable 200.7 220 mg/L 0.10 0.02 1 08/20/1323:23  8/20/13
Magnesium, Total Recoverable 200.7 35.6 mg/L 0.10 0.02 1 08/20/1323:24  8/20/13
Potassium, Total Recoverable 200.7 214 mg/L 2.0 0.09 1 08/20/1323:23  8/20/13
Sodium, Total Recoverable 200.7 1360 mg/L 10 0.6 20 08/21/1317:23  8/20/13

Printed 8/29/2013 9:05:41 AM

6 of 13
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ALS Group USA, Corp.

dba ALS Environmental

Analytical Report

Client: Waste Services of Florida, Inc. Service Request: J1304751
Project: Cell 5 Secondary Leachate Date Collected: 08/16/1311:00
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 08/19/13 08:00
Sample Name: Cell 5 Secondary Leachate Basis: NA

Lab Code: J1304751-001

General Chemistry Parameters

Analysis

Analyte Name Method Result Units MRL MDL _ Dil. Date Analyzed Q
Alkalinity as CaCO3, Total SM 2320 B 2660 mg/L 38 38 7.5 08/21/1320:13
Bicarbonate Alkalinity as CaCO3 SM 2320 B 2660 mg/L 38 38 7.5 08/21/1320:13
Carbonate Alkalinity as CaCO3 SM 2320 B 38 U mg/L 38 38 7.5 08/21/1320:13
Cation / Anion Difference SM 1030 E1 7.7 Percent 0.0 - 1 NA

Chloride 300.0 1280 mg/L 50 11 100 08/21/13 23:03
Sulfate 300.0 112 mg/L 50 18 100 08/21/1323:03

Printed 8/29/2013 9:05:41 AM 7 Of 13 Superset Reference:13-0000259150 rev 00







Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Waste Services of Florida, Inc.

Cell 5 Secondary Leachate
Water

ALS Group USA, Corp.

dba ALS Environmental

Analytical Report

Service Request: J1304751
Date Collected: NA
Date Received: NA

Sample Name: Method Blank Basis: NA
Lab Code: J1304751-MB
Inorganic Parameters

Analysis Date Date
Analyte Name Method Result Units MRL MDL Dil. Analyzed Extracted
Calcium, Total Recoverable 200.7 0.02 U mg/L 0.10 0.02 1 08/20/1322:12  8/20/13
Magnesium, Total Recoverable 200.7 0.02 U mg/L 0.10 0.02 1 08/20/1322:12  8/20/13
Potassium, Total Recoverable 200.7 0.09 U mg/L 2.0 0.09 1 08/20/1322:11  8/20/13
Sodium, Total Recoverable 200.7 0.03 U mg/L 0.50 0.03 1 08/20/1322:11  8/20/13

Printed 8/29/2013 9:05:41 AM
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ALS Group USA, Corp.

dba ALS Environmental

Analytical Report

Client: Waste Services of Florida, Inc. Service Request: J1304751
Project: Cell 5 Secondary Leachate Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA
Sample Name: Method Blank Basis: NA

Lab Code: J1304751-MB

General Chemistry Parameters

Analysis
Analyte Name Method Result Units  MRL MDL __ Dil. Date Analyzed Q
Alkalinity as CaCO3, Total SM 2320 B 50U mg/L 5.0 5.0 1 08/21/1318:10
Bicarbonate Alkalinity as CaCO3 SM 2320 B 50U mg/L 5.0 5.0 1 08/21/1318:10
Carbonate Alkalinity as CaCO3 SM 2320 B 50U mg/L 5.0 5.0 1 08/21/1318:10
Chloride 300.0 011 U mg/L 0.50 0.11 1 08/21/13 14:39
Sulfate 300.0 0.18 U mg/L 0.50 0.18 1  08/21/13 14:39

Printed 8/29/2013 9:05:41 AM 9 Of 13 Superset Reference:13-0000259150 rev 00







ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

QA/QC Report
Client: Waste Services of Florida, Inc. Service Request:J1304751
Project: Cell 5 Secondary Leachate Date Analyzed:8/20/13
Sample Matrix: Water
Lab Control Sample Summary
Inorganic Parameters
Units:mg/L
Basis:NA
Lab Control Sample
J1304751-LCS
Analytical
Analyte Name Method Result Spike Amount % Rec % Rec Limits
Calcium, Total Recoverable 200.7 5.05 5.00 101 85-115
Magnesium, Total Recoverable 200.7 5.10 5.00 102 85-115
Potassium, Total Recoverable 200.7 103 100 103 85-115
Sodium, Total Recoverable 200.7 25.9 25.0 104 85-115
Printed 8/29/2013 9:05:41 AM Superset Reference:13-0000259150 rev 00
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ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

QA/QC Report
Client: Waste Services of Florida, Inc. Service Request:J1304751
Project: Cell 5 Secondary Leachate Date Analyzed:8/21/13
Sample Matrix: Water
Lab Control Sample Summary
General Chemistry Parameters
Units:mg/L
Basis:NA
Lab Control Sample
J1304751-LCS
Analyte Name Analytical Method Result Spike Amount % Rec % Rec Limits
Alkalinity as CaCO3, Total SM 2320 B 244 250 98 85-115
Chloride 300.0 52.2 50.0 104 90-110
Sulfate 300.0 53.3 50.0 107 90-110

Printed 8/29/2013 9:05:41 AM Superset Reference:13-0000259150 rev 00
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Cooler Receipt Form

AL SR S TE CrrermeEs i b sk

Client: Donny Infinke o (s el Service Request #:
Project: Celt 5 5}%%&:«? b gartetz

Cooler received on §/ia ks

fmm

T3 36wn5t

and opened on »5’21:?2/‘1”» by

Se

Additional comments and/or explanation of all discrepancies noted above:

COURIER: ALS UPS (EDEX LUlient Other Airbill # %964 8032 0442
1 Were custody seals on outside of cooler? ¥ed No
If yes, how many and where? #_ot @@id other
2 Were seals intact and signature and date correct? ¥ No N/A
3 Were custody papers properly filled out? @ No N/A
4 Temperature of cooler(s) upon receipt (Should be > 0°C and < 6°C) 25,9 ¢
5 Thermometer ID 71
6 Temperature Blank Present? @ No
7 Were Ice or Ice Packs present Ice Ice Packs @
8 Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken, etc....}? C\Z;} No N/A
9 Type of packing material present Netting  Vial Holder Bubble Wrap
Paper Styrofoam  Other @
10 Were all bottle labels complete (sample ID, preservation, etc....)? @ No N/A
11 Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers? {:{e}. No N/A
12 Were the correct bottles used for the tests indicated? A No N/A
13 Wegjtj,@ﬁkt‘be preserved bottles received with the appropriate preservative? Yes @ N/A
AING3 p H2804 pH<2  ZnAc2MNaOH pH>9  NsOH pH>12  HCIpH<2
Five additions nated below
14 Were all samples received within analysis holding times? @ No N/A
15 Were all VOA vials free of air bubbles? If present, note below Yes No @
16 Where did the bottles originate? @ Client
Sample ID Reagent Lot# ml added [Initials Date/Time
o0l 8 50 ndeny Lol W | er 13k {0 S Shabn pos

Client approval to run samples if discrepancies noted:

Date:
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| apologize for not getting this report to you sooner ahead of our meeting tomorrow. Hopefully your
Department will still have time to review for discussion.

Attached is the JED landfill SVE progress report for July 2013.

The report addresses concerns listed in the FDEP letter dated May 21, 2013.
We look forward to discussing further at tomorrow’s meeting with you.
Please let us know any questions.

Thanks

CLIFF KOENIG, P.E. HDR Engineering, Inc.
Environmental Engineer

200 W. Forsyth St., Ste. 800| Jacksonville, FL 32202
904-598-8931| c: 904-476-7345
cliff koenig@hdrinc.com | hdrinc.com

Follow Us - Facebook | Twitter | YouTube
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http://www.twitter.com/HDR_Inc
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